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BARTHOLOMEW COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

(May 23, 2016 Meeting) 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Docket No. / Project Title: B/DS-16-06 (Best Western) 

Staff: Allie Keen 
 

Applicant: AJ Lodging Corp. (Best Western) 

Property Size: 2.03 Acres 

Current Zoning: CR (Commercial: Regional) 

Location: 11780 North US 31, in German Township 

 
Background Summary:   
The applicant has indicated that the proposed variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 10(Table 10.1) is for 
the purpose of allowing a freestanding sign that is 43 feet in height, 18 feet taller than the 25 foot maximum 
height in the CR (Commercial: Regional). The applicants are proposing to replace the existing cabinet on an 
existing 43 foot tall freestanding sign. The existing sign is considered to be legally non-conforming with the 
existing sign exceeding the maximum height allowed in the CR zoning district. Removing the existing cabinet 
and replacing it with a new one triggers the sign to come into compliance with the current Zoning Ordinance. 
The applicants would like to use the existing pole and have the new sign be the same overall height as it 
currently has, which requires this variance request.  
 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
Denial, criteria #3 has not been met.  

 
Zoning Ordinance Considerations:  
District Intent: The intent of the CR (Commercial: Regional) zoning district is as follows: To establish 
appropriate locations for a variety of businesses that either (1) serve a regional market or (2) require 
convenient access to high-volume transportation routes. This district should be limited to locations with 
access and infrastructure which is compatible with the needs of regional-serving businesses and facilities. 
This district should be focused at key intersections, rather than extended along corridors.  
 
Development Standards:  Section 10 (Table 10.1) Sign Height: Freestanding signs can have a maximum 
height of 25 feet in the CR (Commercial: Regional) zoning district.  
 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Hotel  

Site Features: 2-story Hotel Building, Parking Lot, and Landscaping 

Flood Hazards: There are no flood hazards at this location. 
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Vehicle Access: This property gains access from Hartman Drive (Subdivision Street) and 
US 31 via a frontage road. 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: CR (Commercial: Regional) Commercial (Applebee’s)  

South: CR (Commercial: Regional) Undeveloped / Vacant 

Commercial (Marathon Gas Station) 

East: CR (Commercial: Regional) 

Edinburgh/Bartholomew/Columbus 
Joint Planning District 

Commercial (Taco Bell) 

Commercial (Edinburgh Outlet Mall) 

 

West: I1 (Industrial: Light) Industrial (Storage Express Self-Storage 
Facility) 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

Code Enforcement: No comments. 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. Best Western is seeking to update their signage on the subject property. On site there is currently a 
13.75 foot tall freestanding sign (located on the frontage road along US 31), a 43 foot tall freestanding 
sign (located in front of the Best Western Building), and a 55 square foot wall sign (located on the 
east facing wall of the building). The applicants are proposing to replace the existing cabinet of the 
taller freestanding sign with a new one onto the existing pole. The overall height of the sign will 
remain at 43 feet tall. 

2. In 1995, the subject property received development standards variance approval (B/DS-95-1 & B/DS-
95-5) to allow the existing freestanding sign to exceed the maximum height allowed. Under the 
Zoning Ordinance that was in effect at the time of this approval, the subject property would have been 
permitted a sign with a maximum height of only 15 feet.  

3. Per Zoning Ordinance Section 10 (Table 10.1), properties located in the CR (Commercial: Regional) 
zoning district are permitted 1 freestanding sign per public street frontage, a maximum area of 150 
square feet and height of 25 feet per sign. The proposed 43’ tall sign does meet all of these standards 
except for the height of the sign.  

4. The existing 43 foot tall sign, which was installed prior to the current Zoning Ordinance going into 
effect, is considered to be legally nonconforming because the current height exceeds the maximum 
25 feet permitted in the CR (Commercial: Regional) zoning district. According to Zoning Ordinance 
Section 11.6(C)(2), any legal nonconforming sign that is intentionally altered or replaced shall 
conform to the current Zoning Ordinance regulations. By removing the existing cabinet and replacing 
it with a new one, the sign is required by the Zoning Ordinance to come into compliance. 

5. In August of 1996, the subject property was subdivided creating a second lot that sits in front of the 
Best Western property. The lot that was created was later developed as Taco Bell. Due to the 
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configuration of these two lots, visibility of the Best Western property is limited because it sits behind 
Taco Bell; however, the subject property (previously Ramada Inn) was developed before the Taco 
Bell lot was created. The taller freestanding sign does potentially help navigate hotel guests to the 
Best Western.  

6. The subject property is located in a commercial area. Several of the surrounding businesses also 
have taller freestanding signs. The adjacent property to the south, Marathon, has a 40 foot tall 
freestanding sign and Hardy’s, which is approximately 565 feet north of the subject site, has a 40 foot 
tall sign. Taco Bell, Ricker’s and Applebee’s received sign approval for their freestanding signs after 
the current Zoning Ordinance went into effect and Applebee’s and Taco Bell each have a 25 foot tall 
sign and Ricker’s has a 23 foot tall sign.  

7. If this variance request is not granted, the applicants would be able to keep the existing sign as it is 
and just change the face within the existing cabinet area or they could reduce the overall height of the 
sign to 25 feet tall and comply with the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the 
Bartholomew County Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an 
approval.  A variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing 
that: 

 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community. 
  

 Provisional Findings: The proposed 43 foot tall sign provides better navigation to the subject 
property due to the visibility issues of the subject property. Additionally, the increased height will 
not create any sight visibility issues with the traffic along the frontage road and Hartman Drive. 
This criterion has been met. 
 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

 Provisional Findings: The subject property is located in a commercial area where several of the 
surrounding businesses have free standing signs that are 40 feet in height. The proposed sign 
at 43 feet in height will not visually appear to be significantly taller. The proposed sign will also 
not exceed the height of the existing sign on site. This criterion has been met. 
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be 
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
 

 Provisional Findings: Although there are visibility issues with the Best Western property being 
located behind Taco Bell, this situation was self-imposed because the Taco Bell lot was created 
from the subject property after the hotel was already built. This criterion has not been met. 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals Options: 
In reviewing a request for development standards variance the Board may (1) approve the petition as 
proposed, (2) approve the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, 
or (4) deny the petition (with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a 
motion results in an automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   












